make the project financially unviable.

While capital costs play a role in determining the overall financial viability of the project, it is also necessary to

do a sensitivity analysis on the operational sustainability of the project. This is particularly the case for

project’s which are funded by an external source but which will need to rely on operational sustainability for

their on-going success. In the case of Mwami, a sensitivity analysis was carried out on the operational flows of

the proposed intervention in isolation of the capital costs.

As reflected in the tables below, changes in the O&M costs have some bearing on the BCR; however the BCR

remains strongly positive with a 10% increase in the O&M costs. This is indicative of the strong revenues

generated by the project which far outweigh the operational costs. On the revenue side, the project

parameters have a minimal impact on the project viability, with the project’s NPV and BCR remaining strongly

positive. However, the project is sensitive to the number of border patrons due to the fact that much of the

revenue of the project is generated through their use of the sanitation facility. A 50% decline in border traffic

sees a change in the operational BCR from 4.41 to 2.58.

Table 38 Sensitivity analysis – cost parameters (GBP)

Parameter Change FNPV before

change

FNPV after

change

BCR before

change

BCR after

change

Increase in O&M costs  +10% 440,369 57,930 4.4 4.0

Decrease in O&M costs -10% 440,369 47,397 4.4 4.9

Source: CRIDF CBA

Table 39 Sensitivity analysis – revenue parameters

Parameter Change FNPV before

change

FNPV after

change

BCR before

change

BCR after

change

Increase in

number of

households

+10% 440,369 450,150 4.41 4.48

Decrease in

number of

households

-10% 440,369 430,590 4.41 4.33

Increase in +10% 440,369 487,553 4.41 4.77

Parameter Change FNPV before

change

FNPV after

change

BCR before

change

BCR after

change

border traffic

Decrease in

border traffic

-10% 440,369 393,186 4.41 4.02

Decrease in

border traffic

-50% 440,369 204,450 4.41 2.58

Source: CRIDF CBA

The sensitivity analysis confirms that operational sustainability of the project is robust – with a benefit cost

ratio significantly higher than four, the project is able to recover its operation and maintenance costs. When

altering the key parameters in the operational viability of the project, i.e. the O&M costs and the revenue

generating parameters, a change in the O&M costs has a slightly smaller impact on the operational

sustainability of the project than traffic at the border post.

Economic Appraisal

The economic appraisal is conducted from the perspective of the economy as a whole and is done in order to

[…]

vulnerable to epidemic outbreaks due to the large number of border patrons that pass through

the town on a daily basis. An epidemic outbreak of cholera would pose a severe cost to the

economy due to productivity losses, premature death, diversion of expenditure to health, and

losses in trade and tourism.

Quantitative results

The results of the quantitative economic appraisal, as summarised in the table below, indicate that the project

is economically desirable at both a 3.5% and 10% discount rate, with positive ENPVs and an ERR which is

higher than both discount rates.

Table 43 Economic appraisal results

Indicator 3.5 % discount rate 10 % discount rate

ENPV (GBP) 285,455 48,785

ERR (%) 12% 12%

EBCR 1.38 1.02

Source: CRIDF CBA

Sensitivity Analysis

Two important factors in the estimation of economic benefits are that of the length of time taken to fetch water

as well as the percentage of diarrhoea-related illness cases avoided due to the intervention. The impact of

these assumptions is investigated in Table 44.

Table 44 Economic Sensitivity Analysis (GBP, 10% SDR)

Parameter Change ENPV before

change

ENPV after

change

BCR before

change

BCR after

change

Increase in time

taken to collect

water

+10% 48,785 82,381 1.02 1.10

Decrease time

taken to collect

water

-10% 48,785 15,189 1.02 0.94

Increase in

ability to reduce

incidence of

diarrhoea-

related cases

+10% 48,785 57,438 1.02 1.04

Decrease in

ability to reduce

incidence of

diarrhoea-

related cases

-10% 48,785 40,134 1.02 1.00

Source: CRIDF CBA

Changing the time taken to fetch water has a proportionally larger impact on the economic results of the

project than the ability of the intervention to reduce in water-related illness. The project is not significantly

affected by changes in the latter; however, a decrease in the assumed time taken to fetch water by 10% shifts

the BCR to below 1.

Qualitative Project Benefits

While the economic appraisal above aims to capture the main components of the economic benefits of the

project, it is likely that they are an understatement of the true value of the water and sanitation services